

FILED
MAR 07 2011
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 293661

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

WASHINGTON STATE NURSES ASSOCIATION, on behalf of certain
employees it represents, and VIVIAN MAE HILL, individually and on
behalf of others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

SACRED HEART MEDICAL CENTER,

Defendant-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Paula L. Lehmann
Michael J. Killeen
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
Suite 2200
1201 Third Avenue
Seattle, WA 98101-3045
(206) 622-3150 Phone
(206) 757-7700 Fax

Counsel for Appellant Sacred Heart Medical Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. NO DISPUTE REGARDING ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR, ISSUES, STATEMENT OF CASE, AND STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM IS BARRED BY PRIOR LITIGATION..... 1

III. NO EVIDENCE THAT THE STATE LAW REGARDING REST BREAKS WAS VIOLATED 2

IV. WORKING THROUGH REST BREAKS DOES NOT CREATE OVERTIME 4

V. PLAINTIFFS MISREAD *WINGERT*..... 7

VI. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO DAMAGES..... 9

VII. PLAINTIFFS’ POSITION, AND THE SUPERIOR COURT’S ORDER, REST ON AN ARGUMENT THAT IS PREEMPTED..... 10

VIII. PLAINTIFFS’ EXPENSES INCURRED IN LITIGATION ARE NOT AVAILABLE 11

IX. DOUBLE DAMAGES AND ATTORNEYS’ FEES UNDER RCW 49.52 SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN AWARDED BECAUSE THERE IS A BONA FIDE DISPUTE REGARDING PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM FOR OVERTIME PAY 12

X. PARTICIPATION OF NURSE MEMBERS WAS REQUIRED TO DETERMINE MISSED REST BREAKS AND DAMAGES 13

XI. CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Dept. of Labor and Industries v. Overnite Transportation Co.,</i> 67 Wn. App. 24, 834 P.2d 638 (1992).....	12
<i>DeYoung v. Cenex Ltd.,</i> 100 Wn. App. 885 (2000)	1
<i>Flower v. T.R.A. Indus., Inc.,</i> 127 Wn. App. 13, 111 P.3d 1192 (2005).....	12
<i>Hanson v. City of Snohomish,</i> 121 Wn.2d 552 (1993)	1
<i>Lybbert v. Grant County,</i> 141 Wn.2d 29 (2000)	2
<i>McConnell v. Mothers Work, Inc.,</i> 131 Wn. App. 525 (2006)	11
<i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Systems, Inc.,</i> 146 Wn.2d 841 (2002)	passim
STATE STATUTES	
RCW Chapter 49.12.....	7
RCW 49.48.030	12
RCW 49.52	12
RCW 49.52.050(2).....	12
RCW 49.52.070	12
RCW 296-126-092(4)	4

REGULATIONS

WAC 296-126-092.....10

WAC 296-126-092(4).....2, 7
